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Honorable W. M. Coppage


Director, Alabama Department of Public Safety


301 South Ripley Street


Montgomery, Alabama  36104





Public Safety, Department of - Background Checks - Fees - Fingerprints





With respect to criminal background checks required pursuant to sections 16-22A-5 and 38-13-3 of the Code of Alabama, the Alabama Department of Public Safety (“Department”) may not authorize a third party to charge a fee for the submission of electronic fingerprint scans to the Department that is in addition to the statutory fee the Department charges for providing the criminal history information.





Dear Colonel Coppage:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Department of Public Safety.








QUESTION





	Whether the Department may contract with a third party to collect and submit fingerprints to the Department for criminal background checks and authorize that third party to charge an additional fee for that service above the statutory fees for the processing of criminal history checks set out in the Code of Alabama.








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Section 32-2-61(a) of the Code of Alabama provides for the release of criminal history information.  That section provides, in part, as follows:





(a) 	The director may open to any person for inspection, copying, and mechanical reproduction, during the department’s regular business hours, crimi�nal history information on any individual, if the indi�vidual has given written permission for the release of the information to the requestor and if the opening of the information is not forbidden by order of any court of competent jurisdiction or by federal law.  Any per�son requesting criminal history information from the department must present to the department, along with the request, a copy of the required written permission.





Ala. Code § 32-2-61(a) (1999).





	Section 32-2-61(b) of the Code of Alabama provides that the “fee shall be $25.00” for costs incurred by the Department in providing the information.  Ala. Code § 32-2-61(b) (1999) (emphasis added).  There is an additional fee for a national criminal history check through the Federal Bureau of Investigation.  Id.





The Department, through a contract with a private vendor, intends to pro�vide a more convenient electronic means for persons and institutions to submit fingerprint information to the Department for criminal background checks.  The private contractor will be able to do live-scan fingerprints and electronically submit the fingerprints to the Department.  Individuals utilizing this live-scan procedure will not have to manually submit the fingerprints.  The private vendor intends to charge a fee of $20 for doing such live-scan fingerprints.





Under the established rules of statutory construction, words used in a statute must be given their natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly understood meaning, and where plain language is used, a court is bound to interpret that language to mean exactly what it says.  Ex parte Cove Properties, Inc., 796 So. 2d 331, 334 (Ala. 2000); Ex parte T.B., 698 So. 2d 127, 130 (Ala. 1997); State Dep’t of Transp. v. McLelland, 639 So. 2d 1370, 1371 (Ala. 1994).  Where a statutory pronouncement is distinct and unequivocal, there remains no room for judicial construction and the clearly expressed intent of the Legislature must be given effect. Ex parte Holladay, 466 So. 2d 956, 960 (Ala. 1985); Dumas Bros. Mfg. Co. v. Southern Guar. Ins. Co., 431 So. 2d 534, 536 (Ala. 1983).


§32-2-61(d).


	In your opinion request, you provide two examples where Alabama law provides for the collection of fees with respect to certain mandatory background checks.  The first example, found in sections 16-22A-6 and 16-22A-7 of the Code of Alabama, which is part of the Alabama Child Protection Act of 1999, provides for the collection of fees for criminal background checks for potential and current education workers who have unsupervised access to children in an educational setting.  Ala. Code §§ 16-22A-6 & 16-22A-7 (2001).  Section 16-22A-5(g), however, provides, in part, as follows:  





The fee charged for mandatory criminal history back�ground information checks shall not exceed the statu�tory and regulatory amounts set under existing guidelines nor shall additional administrative fees of any kind, except for the cost of mailings, be charged which would increase the cost of the criminal history background information check.





Ala. Code § 16-22A-5(g) (Supp. 2005).  This provision specifically prohibits any additional fee, other than cost of mailings, being charged for a criminal background check required pursuant to section 16-22A-5 of the Code of Ala�bama.





The second example, found in section 38-13-6 of the Code of Alabama, provides for the collection of fees for criminal background checks of child care providers.  Ala. Code § 38-13-6 (Supp. 2005).  Section 38-13-6, however, also provides, in part, that “[t]he fee charged for criminal history background infor�mation checks shall not exceed the statutory and regulatory amounts set under existing guidelines and no additional administrative fees, except for the cost of mailings, shall be charged which would increase the cost of the criminal history background information check.”  Ala. Code § 38-13-6(b) (Supp. 2005).  This provision, which is almost identical to the provision in section 16-22A-5(g), specifically prohibits any additional fee, other than cost of mailings, being charged for a criminal background check required pursuant to section 38-13-3 of the Code of Alabama.





	Accordingly, it is the opinion of this Office that, with respect to criminal background checks required pursuant to sections 16-22A-5 and 38-13-3 of the Code of Alabama, the Alabama Department of Public Safety may not authorize a third party to charge a fee for the submission of electronic fingerprint scans to the Department that is in addition to the statutory fee the Department charges for providing the criminal history information.





	This opinion applies only with respect to the examples provided in the opinion request.  This Office is unable to examine the law governing every pos�sible scenario in which criminal history information is requested from the Department.  Whether the Department may authorize a third party to charge a fee for the submission of electronic fingerprint scans to the Department in other scenarios depends upon the law applicable to those scenarios and must be determined on a case-by-case basis.








CONCLUSION





	With respect to criminal background checks required pursuant to sections 16-22A-5 and 38-13-3 of the Code of Alabama, the Alabama Department of Public Safety may not authorize a third party to charge a fee for the submission of electronic fingerprint scans to the Department that is in addition to the statutory fee the Department charges for providing the criminal history infor�mation.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Rushing Payne of my staff.





Sincerely, 





						TROY KING


						Attorney General


						By:











						BRENDA F. SMITH


						Chief, Opinions Division
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